The lady agent Kanakalata ghadei seriously stated this fact in her 
written statement given before the SPOs, Keonjhar on 04.12.2014 at Anandpur 
MDG. She has also stated that she has not yet received a single paise as 
commission although she will get Rs.12,000/- (Rupees Twelve thousand) of 
commission as per her business target. 

By the above act Shri Rajendra Prasad Das IP, Anandpur has shown gross 
negligence in discharge of his official duty with a dishonest motive. He has also 
disobeyed the order of SPOs, keonjhar since he has not complied the issue since